the improved welfare of citizens, it has boosted farming by generating fertilizers,
eradicating malnutrition and providing milk surplus to beneficiaries.”

Jean Leonard Sekanyange, the Vice Mayor in charge of Economic affairs at Gatsibo
District

From 2006 to 2021, twenty five thousand five hundred and seven (25,507) cows
were given to poor residents of Gatsibo throughout the fourteen (14) sectors where
42.6% of its population are said to be poor.

Lack of forage stocks

Meanwhile, some poor beneficiaries complain for lack of forages to feed the cow
which push most of vulnerable communities in selling the distributed cows for